UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD
Before Administrative Judges:
Paul S. Ryerson, Chair

E. Roy Hawkens
Dr. Gary S. Arnold

In the Matter of Docket No. 55-71371-SP
ALEXANDER ABRAHAMS ASLBP No. 16-947-01-SP-BDO01
(Denial of Reactor Operator License) June 22, 2016

ORDER

(Scheduling Telephone Conference)

The Board will conduct an initial scheduling and case management conference, by
telephone, on June 27, 2016 at 11:00 AM EDT. The purpose of this conference will be to
discuss the advisability of appointing of a Settlement Judge in this proceeding.! Alternatively,
should the parties not favor appointment of a Settlement Judge, the Board will schedule oral
argument regarding whether Mr. Abrahams’ hearing demand should be granted.

The Board’s law clerk, Jennifer Scro, will contact the parties to provide the telephone

number and pass code for the conference. Members of the public who wish to listen to the

" Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.338(b)(1), “[t]he presiding officer, upon joint motion of the parties,
may request the Chief Administrative Judge to appoint a Settlement Judge to conduct
settlement negotiations or remit the proceeding to alternative dispute resolution as the
Commission may provide or to which the parties may agree.”



conference may do so, and should contact Ms.
information by Friday, June 24, 2016.

It is so ORDERED.

Rockville, Maryland
June 22, 2016

Scro at 301-415-5757 for the necessary

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY
AND LICENSING BOARD

/RA/

Paul S. Ryerson, Chairman
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing ORDER (Scheduling Telephone Conference)
have been served upon the following persons by Electronic Information Exchange.

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission.
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop T-3F23

Washington, DC 20555-0001

Paul S. Ryerson, Chair
Administrative Judge
E-mail: paul.ryerson@nrc.gov

E. Roy Hawkens
Chief Administrative Judge
E-mail: roy.hawkens@nrc.gov

Dr. Gary S. Arnold
Administrative Judge
E-mail: gary.arnold@nrc.gov

Jennifer Scro, Law Clerk
E-mail: jennifer.scro@nrc.gov

Dated at Rockville, Maryland,
this 22" day of June, 2016

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the Secretary of the Commission
Mail Stop O-16C1

Washington, DC 20555-0001

Hearing Docket

E-mail: hearingdocket@nrc.gov

Alexander Abrahams

3203 SE Woodstock Blvd.
Portland, OR 97202

E-mail: abrahama@reed.edu

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop O-15D21

Washington, DC 20555-0001
Catherine Scott, Esq.

Beth Mizuno, Esq.

David Roth, Esq.

Jeremy Wachutka, Esq.

E-mail:
catherine.scott@nrc.gov
beth.mizuno@nrc.gov
david.roth@nrc.gov
jeremy.wachutka@nrc.gov

OGC Mail Center: OGCMailCenter@nrc.gov

[Original signed by Clara Sola ]

Office of the Secretary of the Commission



